

No. 13-1371

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND
COMMUNITY AFFAIRS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE INCLUSIVE COMMUNITIES PROJECT, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Cory L. Andrews
Counsel of Record
Richard A. Samp
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

Date: November 24, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 6 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. HUD’S INTERPRETATION OF THE FHA AS AUTHORIZING DISPARATE- IMPACT LIABILITY IS UNWORTHY OF <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE | 7 |
| A. Because the Statute’s Meaning Is Clearly Ascertainable, Deference Is Unwarranted | 10 |
| B. The Mere Absence of an Express Statutory Disavowal of Disparate- Impact Liability Is Not an Ambiguity Triggering <i>Chevron</i> Step Two | 13 |
| C. Reliance on Pre- <i>Smith</i> Case Law Is Unpersuasive | 15 |
| II. CONGRESS DID NOT EXPAND THE FHA TO COVER DISPARATE IMPACT WHEN IT AMENDED THE STATUTE IN 1988 | 17 |

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| A. Congressional Inaction Is Not a Basis for Inferring Acquiescence | 17 |
| B. Adding Three <i>Exemptions</i> from Liability Is Not Grounds to Infer <i>Expansion</i> of Liability | 21 |
| 1. The Three Exemptions Contain No Language Indicating Endorsement of Disparate-Impact Liability | 21 |
| 2. The <i>Smith</i> Court’s Analysis of the ADEA’s Statutory Defense Provision Is Irrelevant to the FHA | 23 |
| 3. Petitioners’ Interpretation of the Three Exemptions Is the Most Plausible, Regardless of Whether That Interpretation Renders Them Redundant | 24 |
| III. THE SEVERE MARKET DISRUPTIONS THAT AUTHORIZING DISPARATE-IMPACT LIABILITY IN THE FHA WOULD CAUSE SUGGEST THAT CONGRESS WOULD NOT HAVE AUTHORIZED SUCH LIABILITY WITHOUT SAYING SO EXPLICITLY | 27 |
| CONCLUSION | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------------------------|
| Cases: | |
| <i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) | 1, 10, 18, 19 |
| <i>Am. Ins. Ass'n v. HUD</i> , 2014 WL 5802283 (D.D.C. Nov. 7, 2014) | 12 |
| <i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 52 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 1995) | 14 |
| <i>Arthur v. City of Toledo</i> , 782 F.2d 565 (6th Cir. 1986) | 15 |
| <i>Artisan/Am. Corp. v. City of Alvin</i> , 588 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 2009) | 5 |
| <i>Bangerter v. Orem City Corp.</i> , 46 F.3d 1491 (10th Cir. 1995) | 15 |
| <i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) . . | 17, 18 |
| <i>Chevron, U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) | 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 12, 13, 14, 16 |
| <i>Contreras-Bocanegra v. Holder</i> , 678 F.3d 811 (10th Cir. 2012) | 16 |
| <i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993) | 14 |
| <i>Doe v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 179 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 1999) | 30, 32 |
| <i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 51 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1995) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2034 (2012) | 10 |
| <i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004) | 12 |
| <i>Guardians Ass'n v. Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983) | 11 |

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>Hanson v. Veterans' Admin.</i> , 800 F.2d 1381 (5th Cir. 1986) | 15 |
| <i>Harlet v. Wend Inv. Co.</i> , 672 F.2d 1305 (9th Cir. 1982) | 15 |
| <i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) | 10 |
| <i>Jackson v. Okaloosa Cnty.</i> , 21 F.3d 1531 (11th Cir. 1994) | 15 |
| <i>Langlois v. Abington Hous. Auth.</i> , 207 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2000) | 15 |
| <i>Metro Hous. Dev. Corp. v. Village of Arlington Heights</i> , 558 F.2d 1283 (7th Cir. 1977) | 15 |
| <i>Miss. Poultry Ass'n, Inc. v. Madigan</i> , 31 F.3d 293 (5th Cir. 1994) (<i>en banc</i>) | 8, 9 |
| <i>NAACP v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 978 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 508 U.S. 907 (1993) | 28 |
| <i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989) | 19 |
| <i>Pers. Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979) | 11 |
| <i>Prestol Espinal v. Atty. Gen. of the United States</i> , 653 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2011) | 14 |
| <i>Property Cas. Insurers Assoc. of Am. v. Donovan</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2014 WL 4377570 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 3, 2014) | 30, 32 |
| <i>Resident Advisory Bd. v. Rizzo</i> , 564 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1977) | 15 |
| <i>Robinson v. 12 Lofts Realty, Inc.</i> , 610 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1979) | 15 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 311 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2002) | 16 |

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Simms v. First Gibraltar Bank</i> , 83 F.3d 1546 (5th Cir. 1996) | 5 |
| <i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005) | 11, 15, 23, 24 |
| <i>Smith v. Town of Clarkton</i> , 682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982) | 15 |
| <i>Southeastern Cmty. Coll. v. Davis</i> , 442 U.S. 397 (1979) | 8 |
| <i>Texas v. United States</i> , 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007) | 16 |
| <i>Twp. of Mount Holly v. Mt. Holly Gardens Citizens in Action</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2824 (2013) | 13 |
| <i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. City of Birmingham</i> , 538 F. Supp. 819 (E.D. Mich. 1982) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. City of Black Jack</i> 508 F.2d 1179 (8th Cir. 1974) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Fordice</i> , 505 U.S. 717 (1992) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979) | 20 |

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

| | |
|---|----------------|
| U.S. Const., amend. xiv, Equal Protection Clause | 4, 18 |
| Age Discrimination in Employment Act (ADEA), 29 U.S.C. § 621 et seq. | 11, 15, 23, 24 |
| Sec. 4(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(2) | 23 |
| Sec. 4(f)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(1) | 23 |

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Civil Rights Act of 1964, | |
| Title VI, 42 U.S.C. § 2000d <i>et seq.</i> | 11, 18 |
| Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i> | 11 |
| Fair Housing Act (FHA), | |
| 42 U.S.C. § 3601 <i>et seq.</i> | <i>passim</i> |
| Sec. 804, 42 U.S.C. § 3604 | 27 |
| Sec. 804(a), 42 U.S.C. § 3604(a) | 3, 11, 17, 19 |
| Sec. 804(b), 42 U.S.C. § 3604(b) | 3 |
| Sec. 805(c), 42 U.S.C. § 3605(c) | 22 |
| Sec. 807(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 3607(b)(1) | 21 |
| Sec. 807(b)(4), 42 U.S.C. § 3607(b)(4) | 21 |
| Fair Housing Amendments of 1988, | |
| 102 Stat. 1619 (1988) | 19 |
| Low Income Housing Tax Credit Program | |
| 26 U.S.C. § 42(g)(1) | 3 |
| McCarran-Ferguson Act, | |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1011 <i>et seq.</i> | 7, 30, 31, 32 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1012(b) | 7, 30, 31 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1982 | 4 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| Abbe R. Gluck & Lisa Bressman, <i>Statutory</i> <i>Interpretation from the Inside—An Empirical</i> <i>Study of Congressional Drafting,</i> <i>Delegation, and the Canons: Part I,</i> 65 STAN. L. REV. 901 (2013) | 26 |

| | Page(s) |
|--|--------------------|
| U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, “Implementation of the Fair Housing Act’s Discriminatory Effects Standard,” 78 Fed. Reg. 11,460 (Feb. 15, 2013) | 5, 27, 31 |
| Remarks on Signing the Fair Housing Amendment Act of 1988, 24 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 1140 (Sept. 13, 1988) | 26 |
| Brief for the Federal Trade Commission, <i>Ross v. FTC</i> , No. 13-1426 (July 2014) | 20 |
| Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Respondents, <i>Twp. of Mount Holly v. Mt. Holly Gardens Citizens in Action</i> , No. 11-1507 (2013) (“U.S. <i>Mt. Holly</i> Brief”) | 14, 17, 19, 22, 24 |
| Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioners, <i>Town of Huntington v. Huntington Branch, NAACP</i> , No. 87-1961 488 U.S. 15 (1988) | 20 |
| 24 C.F.R. § 100.500(a) | 5 |
